Shire of Wongan-Ballidu
Fees & Charges 2024-2025

Statutory
L Fee'S'

Description ST . 2024/2025 Fee

or Council

ICI
Administration
General
Administration Fee on Instalment Notice N C $ 14.00
Administration Fee on Rate Payment Plans Y C $ 31.50
Settlement Agent Rating Enquiry - General Y C $ 84.00
Settlement Agent Rating Enquiry - Orders and Requisitions Y C $ 127.00
Instalment Interest N/A C 5.50%
Rates Penalty Interest N/A C 11.00%
Sundry Debtors Penalty Interest N/A C 11.00%
Freedom of Information
Freedom of Information Application N S $ 30.00
] ) ) o Y C

Hourly Charge for Time Taken by Staff Dealing with the Application $ 30.00
Other
Electoral Rolls Y C $ 25.00
Dishonoured Cheque Fee Y C $ 15.00
Hire of PA System Y C $ 110.00
Bond of PA Hire (Community Groups Pay Bond Only) Y C $ 135.00
Photocopying
Double Sided - A3 Black & White Y C $ 1.00
Double Sided - A3 Colour Y C $ 1.80
Double Sided - A4 Black & White Y C $ 0.70
Double Sided - A4 Colour Y C $ 1.00
One Sided - A3 Black & White Y C $ 0.80
One Sided - A3 Colour Y C $ 1.50
One Sided - A4 Black & White Y C $ 0.50
One Sided - A4 Colour Y C $ 0.80
Note 1: School students to receive photocopying free of charge for school projects at the discretion of the CEQ.
Note 2: Bulk photocopy/charge accounts to be at the discretion of the CEO subject to a deposit being made in advance and monthly
payments.
District Maps
A3 Photocopies Y C $ 4.50
A1l Farm Map Y C $ 60.00
A0 Farm Map Y C $ 85.00
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Bus Hire

Community Transport Vehicle - CTV1

Minimum Charge Y C $ 30.00
Charge Per Kilometre Y C $ 1.00
After Hours Inspection Fee N C $ 35.00
Late Return Fee N C $ 30.00
Plus fuel, oil, cleaning and or damage costs At cost
Booking Deposit/Cancellation fee: if not cancelled with 24 hours Y C $ 35.00
Community Bus - Bus 2

Minimum Charge Y C $ 45.00
Charge Per Kilometre Y C $ 1.50
With Council's Trailer Y C $ 1.75
After Hours Inspection Fee N C $ 45.00
Late Return Fee N C $ 55.00
Booking Deposit/Cancellation fee: if not cancelled with 24 hours Y C $ 55.00
Plus all Fuel, Oil, Cleaning and/or Damage Costs N C At cost
Note 1: Bus hire charges waived for senior group outings over 65 years of age and being coordinated senior function.

Note 2: 25% discount of the hire fee for school bookings from schools within our Shire.

Note 3: Cleaning fee = Full cost recovery of labour involved.

Swimming Pool

Public Swimming Pool Charges

Adult Swimmer Y C $ 4.00
Spectator Y C $ 2.50
Concession - Seniors Card/Pensioner Concession Card Y C $ 3.50
Child 3to 15yrs Y C $ 3.50
Toddlers/Babies (under 3) Free
Season Passes - Non Refundable

Family Pass - Season (2 Adults & 2 Children) Y C $ 335.00
Family Pass - Half Season ( 2 Adults & 2 Children) (Open - 31 December or 1 v c $ 168.00
January - Close)

Adult Pass - Season Y C $ 121.00
Adult Pass - Half Season (Open - 31 December or 1 January - Close) Y C $ 60.00
Concession Pass - Season Y C $ 94.00
Concession Pass - Half Season (Open - 31 December or 1 January - Close) Y C $ 47.00
Child 3 to 15 yrs - Season Y C $ 94.00
Child 3 to 15 yrs - Half Season (Open - 31 December or 1 January - Close) Y C $ 47.00
Other

Beach Volleyball - Per Player Y C $ 6.00
Aqua - Per Class Y C $ 8.00
Aqua - 10 Classes Y C $ 75.00
Swimming Lessons - Private Per Lesson (7 weeks - 1st Child) Y C $ 105.00
SW|r-n.m|ng Leésons - Private Per Lesson (7 weeks - 2 or More Children Per Each v c $ 85.00
Additional Child)

Note: Entry fees waived for Youth Pool Party and Australia Day No charge
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Exclusive Use

Corporate (Per Hour) with Manager in Attendance Y C $ 160.00
Corporate (Per Hour) with Two (2) Managers in Attendance Y C $ 325.00
Community Group (Per Hour) with Manager in Attendance Y C $ 80.00
Community Group (Per Hour) with Two (2) Managers in Attendance Y C $ 160.00
Non Community Group/Individual (Per Hour) with Manager in Attendance Y C $ 80.00
Non Community Group/Individual (Per Hour) with Two (2) Managers in Attendance Y C $ 160.00
School Carnival or School Function Hire (Including Manager) Per Hour Y C $ 80.00
School Carnival or School Function Hire Per Hour Including Two (2) Managers Y C $ 160.00
Bond Without Alcohol - Refundable on Satisfactory Inspection After Hire Y C $ 150.00
Bond With Alcohol - Refundable on Satisfactory Inspection After Hire Y C $ 500.00

Note: Exclusive use involving alcohol requires a liquor permit if Alcohol is being sold and no glass is permitted on or near the pool

concourse or wet area.

The Wongan Hills Memorial Swimming Pool is a smoke free venue.

Wongan Hills Civic Centre

Commercial: Groups or Individuals that generate income for personal payment or profit; State/Federal Government Agencies.

Community: Groups or Individuals that undertake activities that do not generate income for personal profit; are an incorporated body;

recognised not for profit.

Service: Single Entity Local Enterprise providing a service, event or activity for the benefit of the local community.

Local Community - Not for Profit

Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees

Y C $ 81.00
Charged (No Alcohol) - Full Day (4 Hours+)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees v c $ 41.00
charged (No Alcohol) - Half Day (4 Hours)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees v c $ 18.00
Charged (No Alcohol) - Hourly (1-3 Hours Per Hour)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees
Charged (No Alcohol) - Night Rate More Than 2 Hours is Charged at Full Day Rate Y C $ 81.00
From 5pm
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees v c $ 139.00
Charged (With Alcohol) - Full Day (4 Hours+)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees v c $ 69.00
Charged (With Alcohol) - Half Day (4 Hours)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees v c $ 29.00
Charged (With Alcohol) Hourly (1-3 Hours Per Hour)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - Door Fees
Charged (With Alcohol) - Night Rate More Than 2 hours is Charged at Full Day Rate Y C $ 139.00
from 5pm
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees v c $ 58.00
Charged (No Alcohol) - Full Day (4 Hours+)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees v c $ 29.00
Charged (No Alcohol) - Half Day (4 Hours)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees v c $ 12.00
Charged (No Alcohol) - Hourly (1-3 Hours Per Hour)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees
Charged (No Alcohol) - Night Rate More Than 2 hours is Charged at Full Day Rate Y C $ 58.00
from 5pm
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees v c $ 104.00
Charged with Alcohol - Full Day (4 Hours+)
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees

Y C $ 52.00

Charged with Alcohol - Half Day (4 Hours)
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Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees v c $ 18.00
Charged with Alcohol Per Day - Hourly (1-3 Hours Per Hour) ’
Local Community (Not-for-profit) Includes P&C Student Activities - No Door Fees
Charged with Alcohol - Night Rate More Than 2 hours is Charged at Full Day Rate Y C $ 104.00
From 5pm
Service
Service Including Education Dept - Door Fees Ch d (No Alcohol) - Full Day (4
ervice Including Education Dept - Door Fees Charged (No Alcohol) - Full Day ( v C $ 139.00
Hours+)
Service Including Education Dept - Door Fees Ch d (No Alcohol) - Half Day (4
ervice Including Education Dept - Door Fees Charged (No Alcohol) - Half Day ( v C $ 69.00
Hours)
Service Including Education Dept - Door Fees Charged (No Alcohol) - Hourly (1-3
& P ged ( ) v % C $ 29.00
Hours Per Hour)
Service including Education Dept - Door fees charged (no alcohol) -night rate more v c $ 139.00
than 2 hours is charged at full day rate from 5pm '
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (no alcohol) - full day (4
& P ged ( ) v % C $ 104.00
hours+)
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (no alcohol) half day (4
& P ged ( ) v % C $ 58.00
hours)
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (no alcohol) - hourly (1-3
& P ged ( ) 4 % C $ 23.00
hours per hour)
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (no alcohol) - night rate v c $ 104.00
more than 2 hours is charged at full day rate from 5pm '
Service including Education Dept - Door f h d (with alcohol) - full day (4
ervice including Education Dept - Door fees charged (with alcohol) - full day ( v c $ 914.00
hours+)
Service including Education Dept - Door fees charged (with alcohol) - half day (4
& P ged ( ) v Y c $ 104.00
hours)
Service including Education Dept - Door fees charged (with alcohol) - hourly (1-3
& P ged ( ) 4 Y c $ 41.00
hours per hour)
Service including Education Dept - Door fees charged (with alcohol) - night rate v c $ 214.00
more than 2 hours is charged at full day rate from 5pm '
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (with alcohol) - full day (4
& P ged ( ) v Y c $ 139.00
hours+)
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (with alcohol) - half day (4
g p ged ( ) y( v c $ 69.00
hours)
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (with alcohol) - hourly (1-3
g p ged ( ) y( v c $ 29.00
hours per hour)
Service including Education Dept - No Door fees charged (with alcohol) - night rate v c $ 139.00
more than 2 hours is charged at full day rate from 5 pm '
Commercial
Commercial/Retail - full day (4 hours+) Y C $ 452.00
Commercial/Retail - half day (4 hours) Y C $ 226.00
Commercial/Retail - (1-3 hours per hour) Y C $ 87.00
Commercial/Retail - night rate more than 2 hours is charged at full day rate from 5
Y C $ 452.00
pm
Bonds and Booking Fees
Bond without alcohol - refundable on satisfactory inspection after hire Y C $ 150.00
Bond with alcohol - refundable on satisfactory inspection after hire Y C $ 500.00
Booking Deposit Fee - non-refundable payable on booking Y C $ 34.00
Key Bond - refundable on return of key Y C $ 55.00
Bond - Crockery/Cutlery - full refund on satisfactory return of items N C $ 55.00
Bond - tables/chairs - full refund on satisfactory return of items N C $ 110.00
Cemetery Charges
Burial
(a) In Open Ground: (for each internment)
Ten Years of Age + to a Depth of 1.8m Y C $ 900.00
Any Child under Ten Years of Age 1.4m Deep Y C $ 750.00
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Any Stillborn Child in Grave 1.4m Deep Y C $ 750.00
Burial on Saturday Y C $ 1,800.00
Burial on Sunday or Public Holiday Y C $ 2,000.00
or (b) In Reserved Ground (Private Grave):
Ten Years of Age +to a Depth of 1.8m Y C $ 900.00
Any Child under Ten Years of Age 1.4m Deep Y C $ 750.00
or (c) Re-opening of Grave
Second Interment for any Grave Y C $ 900.00
NOTE: Undertaker to remove existing headstone and reinstate or extra charges apply.
Re-Interment after Exhumation Y C $ 600.00
(d) Extra Charge if Grave Deeper than 1.8 m:
For each additional 0.3m Y C $ 100.00
and (e) Land Fee (In addition to Interment Charge
for Open and Reserved Ground:
2.4mx1.2m Y C $ 200.00
2.4mx2.4m Y C $ 250.00
Cemetery - Extra Charges
Interment without Due Notice Y C $ 105.00
Late Arrival at Cemetery gates of Funeral Y C $ 60.00
Exhumations Y C $ 1,300.00
Additional Charge for Manual Digging Y C $ 400.00
Cemetery - Miscellaneous Charges
Permission to Erect a Headstone, Monument or Kerbing Y C $ 50.00
Permission to Erect a Name Plate Only Y C $ 50.00
Issuing an Extract or Certified Copy from the Register Y C $ 20.00
Issue or Renewal of a "Grant of Right of Burial" N C $ 250.00
Transfer of a "Grant of Right of Burial" Y C $ 20.00
Copy of a "Grant of Right of Burial" Y C $ 20.00
Funeral Directors Annual Licence Y C $ 150.00
Single Funeral Permit Y C $ 50.00
Interment of Ashes in Ordinary Grave - by Council Y C $ 150.00
Grave Dressers Annual Licence Y C $ 75.00
Niche Wall, Pear Tree Walk & Native Niche
Single compartment - Niche Wall & Native Niche Y C $ 140.00
Double compartment - Niche Wall & Native Niche Y C $ 270.00
Pear Tree Walk compartment single interment reservation Y C $ 140.00
Pear Tree Walk compartment double interment reservation Y C $ 270.00
Cost per application

Cost of Plaque Y C plus 20%
Fit plaque - per plaque Y C $ 60.00
Remove plaque - per plaque Y C $ 60.00
Fit plague - Non Work Day - per plaque Y C $ 120.00
Interment of Ashes in Niche Wall/ Pear Tree Walk or Memorial Wall - By Council Y C $ 150.00
Interment of Ashes in Niche Wall/ Pear Tree Walk or Memorial Wall - By Council -

Y C $ 200.00
Non Work Day
Baby Memorial No charge
Law, Order & Public Safety
Dog Fees & Charges - Statutory (Dog Act 1976)
Annual Registration: - Sterilised Dog or Bitch* Y S $ 20.00
Annual Registration: - Unsterilised Dog or Bitch Y S $ 50.00
Three Year Registration: - Sterilised Dog or Bitch* Y S $ 42.50
Three Year Registration: - Unsterilised Dog or Bitch Y S $ 120.00
Lifetime Registration Sterilised Dog or Bitch* Y S $ 100.00
Lifetime Registration - Unsterilised Dog or Bitch Y S $ 250.00
Concessions: - Dogs used for Droving/Tending Stock N S 25% of fee
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Concessions: - Dogs owned by Pensioners N S 50% of fee
Concessions: - Registration after 31 May N S 50% of fee
Impounding Fees - As per Dog Act & Regulations N S $ 100.00
Sustenance - per dog per day Y S $ 25.00
Microchipping - per animal Y S $ 45.00
Replacement registration tag Y C $ 3.00
First Aid Treatment of any impounded animal Y C Cost Recovery
Dog Yard Inspection Fee - Restricted or Dangerous only Y C $ 55.00
Application for a Kennel Licence Y S $ 200.00
Kennel License Annual Renewal Y S $ 200.00
Application Fee for keeping more than the prescribed number of dogs Y C $ 125.00
Annual Inspection Fee for keeping more than the prescribed number of dogs. Y C $ 125.00
Cat Fees and Charges - Statutory (Cat Regulations 2012)

Annual Registration Y S $ 20.00
Three Year Registration Y S $ 42.50
Lifetime Registration Y S $ 100.00
Breeding License Registration (per cat) Y S $ 100.00
Concessions: - Cats owned by Pensioners Y S 50% of fee
Sustenance - per Cat per day Y S $ 25.00
Voluntrary Animal Surrender Y S $ 75.00
Microchipping - per animal Y S $ 45.00

* Must sight certificate signed by a Registered Vet, a Statutory Declaration or Statutory Declaration or sight ear tattoo for Sterilisation

Concession.

All Dogs three months of age+ must be licensed. Licenses are due on November 1 of each year and can be paid at the Shire of Wongan-

Ballidu Administration offices during normal office hours.

In respect of every first registration made after 31 May, in any year, only one half of the registration fee shall be payable. Renewals are to

take effect as from 1 November in any year, within the preceding period of 21 days from and including 11 October.

Other Animal Control

Application to keep any birds / livestock in townsite Y C $ 110.00
Impound of horses, cattle, mules, goats, pigs, sheep (or any related animal) per v C $ 10.00
head (per day)

Poundage fees for sustenance of above animals (per day) Y C $ 30.00
Health

Itinerant Food Vendor Licence per Day N C $ 21.00
Itinerant Food Vendor Licence per Week N C $ 52.00
Itinerant Food Vendor Licence per Annum N C $ 315.00
Lodging House Licence per Annum N C $ 110.00
Lodging House New Registration N C $ 131.00
Trading in Streets Licence: Application Fee N C $ 36.00
Trading in Street Licence Fee/Renewal N C $ 246.00
Notification of New Food Business N C $ 63.00
Registration Fee of new Food Business N C $ 157.00
Low Risk Food Businesss Registration Renewal - Annual N C $ 126.00
Med Risk Food Businesss Registration Renewal - Annual N C $ 246.00
High Risk Food Businesss Registration Renewal - Annual (Manufacturing) N C $ 305.00
Stall Holder/Street Trader Non Food - Daily Y C $ 21.00
Stall Holder/Street Trader Non Food - Weekly Y C $ 52.00
Stall Holder/Street Trader Non Food - Annual Y C $ 315.00
Request for Inspection/Service/Advise (Per Hour Rate) Y C $ 157.00
Water Sampling for Pesticide Residues (50% Council) Y C $ 73.00
Septic Tank Application Fee N S $ 118.00
Septic Tank Inspection & Permit to Use Fee Y S $ 118.00
Health Department Referral/Application if Required Y S $ 93.00
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Wongan Hills Medical Centre
(only when under the management of the Shire)

Surgery Consult Level A - short consult Exempt C $ 70.00
Surgery Consult Level B - standard consult Exempt C $ 90.00
Surgery Consult Level C - long consult Exempt C $ 130.00
Commercial Driver's Licence Y C $ 235.00
Passenger Transport Licence (Dept. of Transport) Y C $ 235.00
Dangerous Goods Licence Y C $ 235.00
Employment Medical Y C $ 265.00
Telephone Consult Exempt C $ 70.00
Room Hire for Private Users
Rent WH Medical Centre Rooms (Private users) - Per Day (40 to 12 Hours) Y C $ 73.00
Rent WH Medical Centre Rooms (Private users) - Per Half-Day (up to 4 hours) Y C $ 42.00
Town Planning
Planning and Development Regulations 2009 Part 7 Division 2
Scheme Amendments/Structure Plans - on lodgement of application
(based on $1,500 fee for initiation and report to Council, subsequent fees are
calculated in accordance with Part 7 - "Local Government Planning Charges" of the
. 8 8 Y S $ 1,500.00
Planning and Development Act 2009)
Note: Any fees not expended (except for the $1,500) will be refunded where a
scheme amendment, structure plan or outline development plan is discontinued
Planning and Development Regulations 2009 Schedule 2 - Maximum fess for certain planning
1. Determining a Development Application (other than for an extractive industry)
where the development has not commenced or been carried out and the estimated
cost of the development is -
(a) Not more than $50,000 N S $ 147.00
0.32% of the estimated
(b) More than $50,000 but less than $500,000 N S
cost of development
$1,700 + 0.257% for,
(.c) More than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 Million N S every $1 in excess of
$500,000
$7,161 + 0.206% for
(d) More than $2.5 Million but not more than $5 Million N S every $1 in excess of
$2.5 million
$12,633 + 0.123% for
(.e) More than $5 Million but not more than $21.5 Million N S every $1 in excess of $5
million
(f) More than $21.5 million N S $ 34,196.00
The feeinitem 1 plusb
2. Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) P . y
) N S way of penalty, twice
where the development has commenced or been carried out
that fee
3. Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the N s $ 39.00
development has not commenced or been carried out ’
L - o The fee initem 3 plus by
4. Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the .
. N S way of penalty, twice
development has commenced or been carried out
that fee
5A. Determining an application to amend or cancel development approval N S $ 295.00
5. Providing a subdivision clearance for -
(a) not more than 5 lots N S $73 per lot
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$73 per lot for the first 5

(b) more than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots N S
lots and then $35 per lot
(.c) more than 195 lots N S $ 7,393.00
6. Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the
g' PP PP P N S $ 222.00
home occupation has not commenced
. N L . The fee initem 6 plus,
7. Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the .
] N S by way of penalty, twice
home occupation has commenced
that fee
8. Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation N S $ 73.00
where the application is made before the approval expires ’
o L . The feeinitem 8 plus,
9. Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of home occupation )
T . N S by way of penalty, twice
where the application is made after the approval has expired
that fee
10. Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extention
or change of a non-conforming use to which item 1 does not apply, where the N S $ 295.00
change or the alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried ’
out
11. Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension The fee initem 10 plus,
or change of a non-conforming use to which item 2 does not apply, where the N S by way of penalty, twice
change or the alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out that fee
12. Providing a zoning certificate N S $ 73.00
13. Replying to a property settlement questionnaire N S $ 73.00
14. Providing written planning advice N S $ 73.00
Building
Building and Construction Industry Training Fund
. . . ) - ) . . 0.2% of the total value
BCITF - Levy applied to all residential, commercial and civil engineering projects .
. ) L ; of construction or $200
undertaken in Western Australia where the total value of construction is estimated Y S .
in every $100,000 worth
to be more than $20,000 )
of project value
BCITF Commission - Monthly reconciliation - Collection of Levy by Council N S $ 8.25
Building Regulations 2012 Division 1
1. Certified application for a building permit (s.16(1))
0.19% of the estimated
value of the building
- o L work as determined by
(a) for building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure N S ;
the relevant permit
authority, but not less
than $110.00
0.09% of the estimated
value of the building
- - S work as determined by,
(b) for building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental structure N S

the relevant permit
authority, but not less
than $110.00

Page 8 of 17



2. Uncertified application for a building permit (s.16(1))

0.32% of the estimated
value of the building
work as determined by,
the relevant permit
authority, but not less
than $110.00

3. Application for a demolition permit (s.16(1))

(a) for demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental
structure

$ 110.00

(b) for demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building

$110.00 for each storey
of the building

4. Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition permit has

$ 110.00
effect (s.3_2(3)(f))
Building Regulations 2012 Division 2
1. Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (s.46) $ 110.00
2. Application for an occupancy permit for an incomplete building (s.47) $ 110.00
3. Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of a $ 110.00
building on a temporary basis (s.48) ’
4. Application for a replacement occupancy permit or building for permanent $ 110.00

change of the building's use, classification (s.49)

5. Application for an occupancy permit or building approval certificate for
registration of strata scheme or plan or re-subdivision (s.50(1) or (2))

6. Application for occupancy permit for building in respect of which unauthorised
work has been done (s.51(2))

0.18% of the estimated
value of the
unauthorised work as
determined by the
relevant permit
authority, but not less
than $110.00

7. Application for a building approval certificate in respect of which unauthorised
work has been done (s.51(3))

0.38% of the estimated
value of the
unauthorised work as
determined by the
relevant permit
authority, but not less
than $110.00

8. Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building (s.52(1) $ 110.00
9. Application for a building approval certificate for an existing building or an $ 110.00
incidental structure where unauthorised work has not been done (s.52(2)) ’
10. Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building $ 110.00
approval certificate has effect (s.65(3)(a)) ’
Building Regulations 2012 Division 3
1. Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard in respect of $ 2160.15
which a declaration is sought). U
BSL & Miscellaneous
(BSL) Building Permit or Demolition Permit - $45,000 or less $ 61.65
0.137% of value of
(BSL) Building Permit or Demolition Permit - over $45,000 0, .
building work
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Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for approved building work 61.65
under s47, 49, 50 or 52 of the Building Act ’
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for unauthorised building work 193.30
under s51 of the Building Act ($45,000 or less) ’
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for unauthorised building work

o 0.274% of work value
under s51 of the Building Act (over $45,000)
BSL Commission - Monthly reconciliation - Collection of Levy by Council 5.00
Local Gov Approval of Battery Power Smoke Alarm 179.40
Certificate of Design Compliance Class 1 (Minimum depending on complexity) 595.00
Certificate of Design Compliance Class 10 (Minimum depending on complexity) 434.50
Building Permit Certificates/Demolition Permit 100.00
Private Swimming Pools & Spas - Building Regulations 2012 - Regulation
61
Private Swimming Pool & Spa Inspection Fee 78.00
Caravan Park Licence - Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Regulations
1997
Application and Renewal of Caravan Park Licence (schedule 3) 200.00
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Buildings - General

Key fobs (refundable on return) Y S $ 50.00
Replacement keys Y S $ 35.00
Replacement padlocks Y S $ 105.00
Housing

Housing - Staff - Contractual

30 Wandoo Crescent N C $ 50.00
7 Wandoo Crescent N C No charge
8 Ellis Street N C $ 50.00
14 Ellis Street N C $ 50.00
11 Wandoo Crescent N C $ 50.00
Housing - Staff - Non-contractual

30 Wandoo Crescent N C $ 500.00
Housing - Standard Rental/ Non Contractual/ Policy

49 Quinlan Street N C $ 50.00
28 Shields Crescent (3x2 units) N C $ 200.00
20 Stickland Street (2x2 units) N C $ 200.00
31B Quinlan Street N C $ 150.00
16 Moore Street N C $ 150.00
31A Quinlan Street N C $ 76.00
Housing - Joint Venture

Stickland Street Units - 1 Bedroom N C $ 139.00
Patterson Street Houses - 3 bedroom N C $ 208.00
27 Quinlan Street - 2 Bedroom Unit N C $ 231.00
27 Quinlan Street - 3 Bedroom Unit N C $ 244.00
Housing - Doctor

42 Mitchell St - Doctor's residence (per month on demand) N C $ 1.00
Stickland Street Unit (per month on demand) N C $ 1.00
Quinlan Street Unit (per month on demand) N C $ 1.00
Note 1: Rentals subject to Department of Housing Income Test

Note 2: Rent amounts payable are per week unless stated otherwise.

Housing - Bonds

Bonds - Housing (4 weeks rent) N C AS PER RENT
Bonds - Pet Bond N C $ 260.00
Leases - General

Leases - including Peppercorn rental. All leases to be inserted after review of lease file. Peppercorn leases @ $1 pa.

Ballidu Greater Sports Council N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Sports & Recreation Council N C $ 1.00
Cadoux Sports Council N C $ 1.00
Kondut Greater Sports Council N C $ 1.00
Ballidu Contemporary Arts Society N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Playgroup N C $ 1.00
Cadoux Church N C $ 1.00
Wongan Arts Society N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Tourism Group N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Museum Committee N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Rifle Club N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Golf Club N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Bowling Club N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Apex Club N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Community Garden N C $ 1.00
Wongan Gymnastics Club N C $ 1.00
Wongan-Ballidu Senior Citizens N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Swimming Club N C $ 1.00
Wongan Hills Rotary Club N C $ 1.00
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Aerodromes

Wongan Airstrip - G VanSchie Y C $ 1,737.00
Wongan Airstrip - Dunns Aviation Y C $ 885.00
Wongan Airstrip - Ground Lease (D McFarlane) Y C $ 636.00
Wongan Airstrip - Ground Lease (G Chambon) Y C $ 636.00
Waste Management

Kerbside Pick Up - Sanitation Services

Rubbish and Recycling Charges per Bin per Annum - Wongan Hills Domestic N C $ 360.00
Rubbish and Recycling Charges per Bin per Annum - Ballidu Domestic N C $ 360.00
Rubbish and Recycling Charges per Bin per Annum - Wongan Hills Commercial N C $ 360.00
Rubbish and Recycling Charges per Bin per Annum - Ballidu Commercial N C $ 360.00
Additional Rubbish and Recycling Charges N C $ 360.00
Chargeable Waste (Residential & Businesses, Ratepayers) Once tip

passes are fully exhausted

Utes, vans, cars, 4WD, crew cab or trailers (8 x 4) General Household or business non toxic waste

2.1 For Householder (1 visit) Y C $ 11.00
2.2 For Businesses (Ratepayer) per cubic metre Y C $ 19.50
Non-Domestic Waste

3.1 Putrescible & non recyclable landfill - per cubic metre Y C $ 11.00
3.2 Offal, Meat - per cubic metre Y C $ 81.50
3.3 Sorted recylables various - (excludes cardboard) per cubic metre Y C $ 14.00
3.4 Cardboard - per cubic metre Y C $ 18.50
3.5 Non-recyclable - per cubic metre Y C $ 27.50
3.6 Clean Rubble - per cubic metre Y C $ 16.50
3.7 Mixed Rubble/Material - per cubic metre Y C $ 27.50
3.8 Mixed Builder's Waste - per cubic metre Y C $ 27.50
3.9 Bulk Green Waste Y C $ 11.00
3.11 Baling twine - per cubic metre Y C $ 14.00
3.12 Ex-Farm Large Rolls of Wire - Per roll Y C $ 12.00
3.14 Wood - per cubic metre Y C $ 19.50
Additional Charges - Other Offensive Materials

4.1 Waste Oil - Per litre Y C $ 0.20
4.1a Drilling Mud - per litre Y C $ 0.20
4.2 E-Waste - under 5kgs $ 20.00
4.2a E-Waste - over 5kgs $ 40.00
4.3 Septage - per litre Y C $ 0.25
4.3a Septage - per litre - non resident Y C $ 0.95
4.4 Offal, Meat - per cubic metre Y C $ 81.50
4.5 Small Animals - cats, dogs lambs- per carcass Y C $ 11.00
4.6 Large Animals - Sheep, cattle, horses, pigs - per carcass Y C $ 22.00
4.7 Small Vehicle Body - car, ute, van - per body Y C No charge
4.8 Large Vehicle Body - Truck, tractor - per body Y C No charge
4.9 Small Tyres (must be off rim), car ute, van - per tyre Y C $ 11.00
4.10 Large Tyres (must be off rim)- Farm machinery per tyre Y C $ 171.00
4.11 Batteries (each) Y C $ 11.00
4.12 Asbestos - per cubic metre dumped Y C $ 210.00
4.13 Asbestos Dig & Cover - per each load (additional to per c.m. rate) Y C $ 136.50
4.14 White Goods, Fridge, freezer, air - con (not degassed) Y C $ 40.50
4.15 White Goods, Fridge, freezer, Air - con, TV's etc (degassed) Y C $ 27.50
4.16 Sorted Scrap Metal per cubic metre Y C $ 13.50
4.17 Emergency Opening Fee Y C $ 110.00
4.18 Baling Twine Only (Special Rate Ausvision Rural Services Pty Ltd annual fee) Y C $ 700.00
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Community Resource Centre Charges

Wonga-Balli Boomer Advertising

Classified Y C $ 3.25
Small Ad Y C $ 6.50
Small Ad - Colour Y C $ 11.00
1/4 Page Black & White Y C $ 13.00
1/2 Page Black & White Y C $ 19.00
Full A4 Page Black & White Y C $ 28.00
Full Page Colour Y C $ 63.00
1/2 Page Colour Y C $ 38.00
1/4 Page Colour Y C $ 25.00
Per edition Wonga-Balli Boomer Y C $ 2.00
Per edition Wonga-Balli eBoomer (electronic copy) Y C $ 1.00
Assisted Printing

0-99 copies

One Sided - A4 Black & White Y C $ 0.50
Double Sided - A4 Black & White Y C $ 0.75
One Sided - A4 Colour Y C $ 1.00
Double Sided - A4 Colour Y C $ 1.25
One Sided - A3 Black & White Y C $ 1.00
Double Sided - A3 Black & White Y C $ 1.25
One Sided - A3 Colour 0 $ 1.75
Double Sided - A3 Colour Y C $ 2.00
100+ copies (10% discount)

Label Printing Black & White - Per Sheet Y C $ 3.25
Label Printing Colour - Per Sheet Y C $ 4.25
Business Cards - 10 Black & White copies Y C $ 4.25
Business Cards - 10 Colour copies Y C $ 5.25
Binding

Spiral A4 - Per Binder Comb (up to 50 pages) Y C 5.50
Spiral A4 - Per Binder Comb (50+ pages) Y C 11.00
Photocopying

Double Sided - A3 Black & White Y C $ 1.25
Double Sided - A3 Colour Y C $ 2.00
Double Sided - A4 Black & White Y C $ 0.75
Double Sided - A4 Colour Y C $ 1.25
One Sided - A3 Black & White Y C $ 1.00
One Sided - A3 Colour Y C $ 1.75
One Sided - A4 Black & White Y C $ 0.75
One Sided - A4 Colour Y C $ 1.00
Booklet Printing

Booklet Printing up to 8 Pages Y C $ 2.50
Booklet Printing up to 16 Pages Y C $ 4.00
Booklet Printing up to 24 Pages Y C $ 5.50
Booklet Printing up to 32 Pages Y C $ 6.50
Speciality Paper

ColorTec Gloss Coated Y C $ 3.50
Laminating

A4 per page Y C $ 3.50
A3 per page Y C $ 4.50
Large Printer

Poster (1m) Y C $ 12.00
10"x20" Canvas Y C $ 78.00
12"x12" Canvas Y C $ 72.00
12"x18 Canvas Y C $ 88.00
12"x24" Canvas Y C $ 110.00
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16"x24" Canvas Y C $ 127.00
20"x20" Canvas Y C $ 132.00
20"x30" Canvas Y C $ 176.00
24"x24" Canvas Y C $ 166.00
30"x30" Canvas Y C $ 237.00
A1 Heavyweight Poster Y C $ 34.00
A2 Heavyweight Poster Y C $ 22.00
A0 Heavyweight Poster Y C $ 44.00
A2 Page Y C $ 12.00
Al Page Y C $ 22.00
AO Page Y C $ 34.00
609mm x 914mm Synthetic Banners Y C $ 66.00
609mm x 121mm Synthetic Banners Y C $ 78.00
609mm x 1524mm Synthetic Banners Y C $ 92.00
609mm x 1828mm Synthetic Banners Y C $ 104.00
Photos
A4 per page Y C $ 3.00
A3 per page Y C $ 5.00
Equipment Hire
Laptop Hire Hourly Rate Y C $ 16.00
Projector Screen Hire Y C $ 32.00
Projector Screen Hire Bond (Fully refundable on satisfactory return of items) Y C $ 50.00
Bar Table / Large Round Table / Trestle Table Hire - Per Table (To be returned clean v C $ 11.00
or further charges will apply)
Bar Table / Large Round Table / Trestle Table Bond (Fully refundable on satisfactory v C $ 50.00
return of items)
Chair Hire - Per Chair (To be returned clean or further charges will apply) Y C $ 2.50
Chair Bond (Fully refundable on satisfactory return of items) Y C $ 50.00
Key Deposit
Key Bond - Refundable on return of key Y C $ 50.00
Room Hire Bond
Room Bond - No Alcohol. Refundable on satisfactory inspection of room after hire.

. . . Y C $ 150.00
(applicable to kitchen hire also)
Room Bond - Alcohol. Refundable on satisfactory inspection of room after hire Y C $ 500.00

mall Office/Board Room Bond - Refun le on satisfactory in tion of room

:ftearhﬁe.fe oard Room Bond - Refundable on satisfactory inspection of roo v C $ 60.00
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Function Room Hire

Commercial: Groups or Individuals that generate income for personal payment or profit; State/Federal Government Agencies.

Community: Groups or Individuals that undertake activities that do not generate income for personal profit; are an incorporated body;
recognised not for profit.

Service: Single Entity Local Enterprise providing a service, event or activity for the benefit of the local community.

Commercial Hourly Y C $ 74.00
Commercial Half Day (up to 4 hours) (Flat Fee) Y C $ 190.00
Commercial Full Day (4+ hours) (Flat Fee) Y C $ 380.00
Community Hourly (Door Fee) Y C $ 37.00
Community Half Day (4 hours) (Door Fee) Y C $ 95.00
Community Full Day (4+ hours) (Door Fee) Y C $ 190.00
Community Hourly (No Door Fee) Y C $ 21.00
Community Half Day (up to 4 hours) (No Door Fee) Y C $ 47.00
Community Full Day (4+ hours) (No Door Fee) Y C $ 95.00
Service Hourly (Flat Fee) Y C $ 47.00
Service Half Day (up to 4 hours) (Flat Fee) Y C $ 116.00
Service Full Day (4+ hours) (Flat Fee) Y C $ 210.00
Kitchen Related Hire

Tablecloth Hire (per tablecloth) Y C $ 12.50
Kitchen Hire per Half Day Y C $ 53.00
Kitchen hire per day Y C $ 95.00
Crockery / Cultery Hire (Flat Fee) (Items to be returned clean or charges will apply) Y C $ 32.00
Crockery / Cultery Hire (Bond) (Full refundable on satisfactory return of items) Y C $ 50.00
Boardroom Hire

Commercial: Groups or Individuals that generate income for personal payment or profit; State/Federal Government Agencies.

Community: Groups or Individuals that undertake activities that do not generate income for personal profit; are an incorporated body;
recognised not for profit.

Commercial Hourly Y C $ 32.00
Commercial Half Day (up to 4 Hours) Y C $ 80.00
Commercial Full Day (4+ hours) Y C $ 160.00
Community Hourly Y C $ 16.00
Community Half Day (up to 4 Hours) Y C $ 42.00
Community Full Day (4+ Hours) Y C $ 84.00
Small Office Hire (inclusive of wifi)

Commercial: Groups or Individuals that generate income for personal payment or profit; State/Federal Government Agencies.

Community: Groups or Individuals that undertake activities that do not generate income for personal profit; are an incorporated body;
recognised not for profit.

Commercial Hourly Y C $ 21.00
Commercial Half Day (up to 4 hours) Y C $ 62.00
Commercial Full Day (4+ hours) Y C $ 63.00
Weekly (8.30am to 5.00pm Weekdays only) Y C $ 190.00
Community Hourly Y C $ 11.00
Community Half Day (up to 4 hours) Y C $ 21.00
Community Full Day (4+ hours) Y C $ 32.00
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Secretarial Services

Secretarial/Desktop Services per 15 minute block Y C $ 11.00
Scanning and Emailing - 1-10 Pages Y C $ 3.20
Scanning and Emailing - 10+ Pages Y C $ 5.25
Single Email Y C $ 2.00
Video Conferencing per hour Y C $ 42.00
Exam Supervision

Invigilator Fees Per Hour - includes room hire Y C $ 50.00
Licensing

Local Plates - WB Series - Administration Fee (excludes DOT fee) Y C $ 85.00
Local Plates - CDX Series - Administration Fee (excludes DOT fee) Y C $ 85.00
Postage Y C Per Australia Post
Works & Services

Private Works - Rate Payers

Charges for Private Works carried out by council are based on the recovery of plant operating rates, employee costs and
administrative costs. Each individual job will be costed by the Manager of Works & Services and agreed upon with the ALL Charges
are for WET HIRE only.

Grader - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 238.00
Grader - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 256.00
Grader - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 276.00
Backhoe - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 204.00
Backhoe - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 221.00
Backhoe - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 238.00
Bobcat-Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 110.00
Bobcat- Time and a half Y C $ 145.00
Bobcat- Double Time Y C $ 174.00
Loader - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 207.00
Loader - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 219.00
Loader - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 244.00
6 Wheel Tip Trucks - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 203.00
6 Wheel Tip Trucks - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 223.00
6 Wheel Tip Trucks - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 238.00
Light Trucks - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 176.00
Light Trucks - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 195.00
Light Trucks - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 213.00
Roller - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 218.00
Roller - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 236.00
Roller - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 251.00
Road Broom - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 203.00
Road Broom - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 203.00
Road Broom - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 203.00
Low Loader - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 92.00
Low Loader - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 92.00
Low Loader - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 92.00
Pig Trailers - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 40.00
Pig Trailers - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 40.00
Pig Trailers - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 40.00
Water Tanks - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 85.00
Water Tanks - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 85.00
Water Tanks - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 85.00
Tractors - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 164.00
Tractors - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 182.00
Tractors - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 198.00
Semi-Side Tipper - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 238.00
Semi-Side Tipper - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 256.00
Semi-Side Tipper - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 273.00
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Note 1: Labour rates over and above the rates used for specific plant hire will be charged out at $60 per hr normal time, $90 per hr time
and a half and $120 per hr double time

Note 2: Light vehicles (utilities) used during private works are charged at $0.85 per km

Note 3: Sundry plant used during private works is charged at as follows: SP1 = $12.75 per hr; SP2 = $86.85per hr; SP3 = $31.85per hr;
SP4 =$10.45per hr

Note 4: Miscellaneous equipment used during private works is charged at as follows: Freeroll = $33 per hr; Gang Mower = $51 per hr;
Slasher = $39.40per hr ; Drawn Roller = $8.15per hr

Note 5: Gravel ex Depot are charged at $6.75 per m3

Note 7: All materials attract a 12.5% surcharge

Private Works - Non Rate Payers

Grader - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 291.00
Grader - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 309.00
Grader - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 329.00
Backhoe - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 254.00
Backhoe - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 272.00
Backhoe - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 291.00
Bobcat-Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 158.00
Bobcat- Time and a half Y C $ 180.00
Bobcat- Double Time Y C $ 216.00
Loader - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 259.00
Loader - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 277.00
Loader - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 296.00
6 Wheel Tip Trucks - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 254.00
6 Wheel Tip Trucks - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 272.00
6 Wheel Tip Trucks - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 291.00
Light Trucks - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 230.00
Light Trucks - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 248.00
Light Trucks - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 267.00
Roller - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 252.00
Roller - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 270.00
Roller - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 289.00
Road Broom - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 255.00
Road Broom - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 255.00
Road Broom - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 255.00
Low Loader - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 146.00
Low Loader - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 146.00
Low Loader - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 146.00
Pig Trailers - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 112.00
Pig Trailers - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 112.00
Pig Trailers - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 112.00
Water Tanks - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 139.00
Water Tanks - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 139.00
Water Tanks - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 139.00
Tractors - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 215.00
Tractors - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 233.00
Tractors - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 252.00
Semi-Side Tipper - Hourly Rate - Normal Time Y C $ 288.00
Semi-Side Tipper - Hourly Rate - Time and a half Y C $ 306.00
Semi-Side Tipper - Hourly Rate - Double Time Y C $ 326.00
Administration Charges Y C 25% of Value
Stock Purchase Fee Y C 15% of Value
Standpipe Water Charges

Rate per kilolitre of water used to be applied (based on meter read) N C $ 12.00
Purchase of standpipe card Y C $ 60.00
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